

Nos. 15-1111 & 15-1112

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

WELLS FARGO & CO., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER
MORTGAGE COALITION, CREDIT UNION NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL OF THE
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, INDEPENDENT
COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Andrew M. Smith
David M. Zions
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. An “Aggrieved Person” Authorized To Sue Must Fall Within The Zone Of Interests The FHA Protects.	7
II. Municipalities Claiming Highly Attenuated Fiscal Burdens Are Not Within The FHA’s Zone Of Interests.....	10
III. Broad Municipal Standing Under The FHA Is Unwarranted In An Era Of Aggressive Federal Enforcement.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2770083 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2014)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 940 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , Case No. 2:2014-cv-04168 (C.D. Cal., filed on May 30, 2014)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4398858 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2015)	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	11
<i>City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011)	11
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-22202 (S.D. Fla., filed on June 13, 2014)	11
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-22204 (S.D. Fla., filed on June 13, 2014)	11

<i>City of Miami Gardens v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 1:14-22206 (S.D. Fla., filed on June 13, 2014)	12
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 1:14-22203 (S.D. Fla., filed on June 13, 2014)	11
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-04321 (N.D. Cal., filed on Sept. 21, 2015)	12
<i>City of Providence v. Santander Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00244 (D.R.I., filed on May 29, 2014)	11
<i>County of Cook v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 14 C 2280, 2015 WL 1303313 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2015)	11
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2031, 2015 WL 5768575 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2015).....	11
<i>County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Dekalb County v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-03640 (N.D. Ga., filed on Oct. 18, 2012)	11

<i>Dekalb County v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03640, 2013 WL 7874104 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. JFM-08-62, 2011 WL 1557759 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2011).....	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	18
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Consent Order, No. 2:11-cv-10540 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , Consent Order, No. 1:12-cv-01150 (D.D.C. July 12, 2012).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3614	17, 18
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	17

Other Authorities

- Brian Collins, DOJ, CFPB Officials Warn More
'Redlining' Cases on Way, National
Mortgage News, Sept. 3, 2015,
<http://tinyurl.com/NMNRedlining> 18
- Congressional Budget Office, Fiscal Stress
Faced by Local Governments (Dec. 2010),
<http://tinyurl.com/CBOMunBudget>..... 11
- Department of Justice, Recent
Accomplishments of the Housing and Civil
Enforcement Section (updated Aug. 4,
2016), <http://tinyurl.com/HousingSecAccomp> 17
- Saikrishna Prakash, *The Chief Prosecutor*, 73
Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521, 583 (2005)..... 18
- Press Release, City Attorney's Office, City of
Oakland files federal lawsuit against Wells
Fargo for damages caused by predatory
lending (Sept. 22, 2015),
<http://tinyurl.com/OaklandLendSuit>..... 12
- Press Release, Department of Justice, Justice
Department Reaches \$335 Million
Settlement to Resolve Allegations of
Lending Discrimination by Countrywide
Financial Corporation (Dec. 21, 2011),
<http://tinyurl.com/DOJCtywideSettle> 18

Press Release, Department of Justice, Justice
Department Reaches Settlement with Wells
Fargo Resulting in More Than \$175 Million
in Relief for Homeowners to Resolve Fair
Lending Claims (July 12, 2012),
<http://tinyurl.com/DOJWFSettle> 18

Kim S. Rueben & Serena Lei, Urban Institute,
What the Housing Crisis Means for State
and Local Governments (Oct. 2010),
<http://tinyurl.com/HousingCrisisLocal>..... 11
